07/22/2013 502429014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mathew Cardinali	07/17/2013
Matthew T. Hollister	06/24/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Breg, Inc.
Street Address:	2885 Loker Avenue East
City:	Carlsbad
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13831646

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8585811282

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8582728705

Email: rbrownjd@pacbell.net Correspondent Name: Rodney F Brown Address Line 1: 3365 Baltimore Streeet

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92117

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001P1104
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rodney F. Brown
Signature:	/Rodney F. Brown/
Date:	07/22/2013

PATENT REEL: 030851 FRAME: 0121

Total Attachments: 4

source=assign001P1104#page1.tif source=assign001P1104#page2.tif

source=assign001P1104#page3.tif

source=assign001P1104#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 030851 FRAME: 0122

Assignment

Whereas, we:

Mathew Cardinali of 467 Hubbard Road, Berwick, Maine, 03901, U.S.A.; and Matthew T. Hollister of 803 Regal Road, Encinitas, California 92024, U.S.A.

Respectively, have invented certain improvements in:

Anti-Twist Mechanism for a Mechanical Advantage Tensioning Device on an Orthosis

(Attorney Docket No. 001P1104) hereinafter called the "invention" and disclosed in United States Patent Application Serial No. 13/831,646 filed on March 15, 2013, and

Whereas, the Assignee, **Breg, Inc.**, a corporation of the State of California, having a principal place of business at 2885 Loker Avenue East, Carlsbad, California 92010, U.S.A., desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and said patent application, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, hereby sell, assign and transfer to the aforesaid **Breg, Inc.**, its successors and assigns:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention in the United States and foreign countries, including said United States patent application and all patent applications corresponding to said United States patent application filed in foreign countries, all Letters Patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries, all divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part patent applications of said United States patent application or corresponding foreign patent applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patents issuing thereon; and

The right to file patent applications on said invention in Assignee's own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and such officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective.

Page 1 of 2

Date: 7/17/2013	Mathew Cardina	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)		en e
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)	: ss. militarina	
Notary Public, personally app to me on the basis of satisfacto to the foregoing Assignment authorized capacity, and that	ctory evidence) to be the person and acknowledged to me that	sonally known to me (or proved on whose name is subscribed the executed the same in his iment the person, or the entity ument.
WIINESS my hand and office	cial seal.	
See Attallied NOTARY PUBLIC Date: 6/24/2013	Matthew T. Holli	ster
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO)	: \$\$.	
Notary Public, personally ap proved to me on the basis subscribed to the foregoing same in his authorized capa	of satisfactory evidence) to b Assignment and acknowledge	r; personally known to me (or be the person whose name is ed to me that he executed the on the instrument the person, ited the instrument.
_WITNESS my hand and offic	cial seal.	
See Attached NOTARY PUBLIC		gradina kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan ka Kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan kanganatan
RFB:0523b 001		

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

Page 2 of 2

State of California	
County of Sin Diego	
County of 2111 1/16 90	
On 0(1) 24, 2013 perfore me, #	20ther Micale Kutters Motory Public
personally appeared Matthew	THAT I Ref Insert Name and Title of the Officer
becaused trivialism	Name(s) of Signer(s)
HEATHER MICOLE RUTTERS Commission # 2027019 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Jun 1, 2017	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/an subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same is his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that be his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my/hand and official seal.
	W444
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Signature of Notary Public
	PTIONAL I by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent rem	oval and reatfachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	
* .	Stimula and Daniel
	Number of Pages:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Corporate Officer Title(s):
□ Individual nien in	MERINA O Individual
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Top of the	4 3 1:5 2 88888888 8 8 8 8 9 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
Trustee	Trustee
Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	☐ Other:

	Signer Is Representing:

PATENT REEL: 030851 FRAME: 0125

State of California	
County of M Henry	
On 07 17 2013 before me, 18	WILL MADE DISPLIE MALANI DALID
On V 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 Defore me, []	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	1 Cardinal
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
HEATHER NICOLE RUTTERS Commission # 2027019 Notary Public - California # San Diego County My Comm Expires Jun 1, 2011 Place Notary Seal Above	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my/hand and official seal. Signature:
	PTIONAL 1 Squature of Relary Public
	by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document valuable to leave and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Individual	Individual Distriction
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
	Other:
Other:	
Other:	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

PATENT REEL: 030851 FRAME: 0126

RECORDED: 07/22/2013